

लद्दाख विश्वविद्यालय UNIVERSITY OF LADAKH चुनाव अधिकारी का कार्यालय लेह परिसर Office of the Election Officer Leh Campus Email: kailashgoswami750@gmail.com

ELECTION NOTIFICATION

No. CEO/LUSU/Elec/2024/01

Dated : 23.09.2024

The University of Ladakh is set to conduct its **Student Union Elections** for the year 2024-25. The elections aim to foster student leadership, representation, and participation in the decision-making processes of the university.

It is hereby notified that an election will be held in accordance with the procedure prescribed under the provisions of the Article 6.2.2 of the recommendations made in the report of Lyngdoh Committee as approved by the Honorable Supreme Court of India and in accordance with the constitution for the University of Ladakh to elect the following office-bearers of the Ladakh University Students Union (LUSU) 2024-25 as per details and schedule given below:

- The President
- The Vice President
- The General Secretary
- The Joint Secretary
- The Treasure
- The Sports Secretary
- The Media Secretary

Elections for Students' Union shall be conducted by secret ballot, through Parliamentary mode, in Simple Majority Election system. In the Parliamentary mode of election, the office bearers mentioned to be elected by and from the entire student community of the Campus. Candidates are asked to go through the LUSU code of conduct carefully before filling their nominations and also submit the manifesto who are contesting for the post of President.

A Nomination fees of Rs. 250 will be deposited which is non-refundable. All the candidates must submit an Affidavit in the prescribed format. Elections will be held in 03 polling booths inside Leh campus. Immediately after completion of the counting process, all the used and unused ballots, result sheets and any other relevant documents shall be submitted to the Election officer by the Presiding Officers.

Candidates are advised to go green avoiding use of paper synthetic colour and any sort of non biodegradable material. All the Contestants shall in all matters related to the election process, the decision of the Election officer & Election committee shall be final.

SCHEDULE FOR ELECTION OF OFFICE BEARERS OFLADAKH UNIVERSITY STUDENTS' UNION: 2024-25

1	Date of Issue of Nomination Forms	23 rd September to 28 th September 2024 (During Office Hours)
2	Last date for receipt of Nomination Papers along with Rs. 250/- as Nomination Fees and Affidavit	28th September, 2024 till 03:00 PM
3	Last date for Withdrawal of Nominations	29th September, 2024 till 12:00 Noon
4	Scrutiny of Nomination Papers	29th September, 2024
5	Publication of final list of Candidates	29 th September, 2024
6	Canvasing	30 th September to 6 th October (After 1:00 pm)
7	Open Debate Session	4 th October, 2024
8	Date of Election	7 th October, 2024
9	Timings of Voting	11:00 am to 02:00 pm
10	Counting of Votes	03:00 pm
11	Declaration of Results	7 th October

Submission of Nomination Papers for LUSU:

Office of the Chief Election Officer Department of Economics Science Block Room No. 1

(r juliedini aumisi siledini 23/09/24

Dr. Kailash B. Goswami Chief Election Officer Leh Campus, University of Ladakh

Copy to:

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, University of Ladakh for the kind information
- 2. Registrar, University of Ladakh for kind information
- 3. Incharge Administration, Leh Campus, University of Ladakh
- 4. DSW for kind information
- 5. Coordinators of all departments follow code of conduct
- 6. Website Incharge with a request for uploading in UOL website.
- 7. Notice Board Leh Campus, University of Ladakh
- 8. Office Copy